
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 21 September 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, 
Harward, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock (Chairman) 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 17 August 2021 are attached to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 There were no announcements.  

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at: 
Public Participation leaflet 2020 A4.pdf (hart.gov.uk) 
 

6 PLACE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Place. 

 
7 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Community Services. 

 
8 ENVIRONMENT & TECHNICAL SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Environment & Technical 

Services.  
 

9 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
 As part of the Council’s governance framework, it is essential that it identifies and 

manages risk that it is exposed to.   
 
The Council has a Corporate Risk Register which should be reviewed by 
management on a regular basis and reported to members to provide assurance 
that appropriate arrangements are in place to mitigate identified risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee reviews the content of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

10 SEEKING NOMINATIONS TO A TASK AND FINISH GROUP FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY  (Pages 57 - 59) 

 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf


 

 The council is in the process of developing its new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy, as the current one expires next year. As part of the 
development process, officers are seeking nominations from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for 3 Members to be part of a Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Task and Finish Group will be cross party and so a nomination is sought 
from each political party. The Portfolio Holder for Community, and relevant 
officers will also be part of the group. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee nominate 3 representatives to take 
part in a Task and Finish group which will assist in the formulation of the 
Council’s new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  

 
2. It is anticipated that the Task and Finish Group will meet on Monday 18th 

October at 5pm. 
 

11 REFRESHMENTS CONCESSION OPPORTUNITIES AT EDENBROOK AND 
BRAMSHOT FARM COUNTRY PARKS  (Pages 60 - 62) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Head of Environment & 

Technical Services to market the opportunity to secure a refreshment facility at 
Edenbrook and Bramshot Farm Country Parks. 
 
At this point no funding is requested for this project; however, depending on 
response from the market; funding may be requested through the annual budget 
cycle for 2022-23 on an invest to save basis to develop temporary or permanent 
trading facilities subject to approval and permissions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1  
 
 
 
2  
 
 
3 
 
 
4 

 
That the Council subject to its rules on procurement and Contract Standing 
Orders markets the opportunity for the delivery of modest refreshment 
facilities at both Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks. 
 
That the Head of Service for Environment & Technical Services procures a 
lease of no longer than one year with suitable providers. 
 
That the lease is granted on a commercial basis with the contribution from the 
lease contributing to savings required as part of the budget setting process. 
 
That a future report is produced for Cabinet to determine whether the leases 
are extended beyond the first year of operation. 

 
5 

 
That any capital or revenue funding associated with this goes through the 
standard budget setting process and is approved as part of the 2022-23 
budget setting process. 
 

 

Page 3



 

12 FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22  (Pages 63 - 102) 
 
 To consider the Food Recovery Plan 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider the draft Food Recovery Plan 
2021/24 and make any recommendations to Cabinet when considering the Plan 
at its meeting in October 2021. 
 

13 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 103 - 107) 
 
 To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
14 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 108 - 111) 
 
 To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 13 September 2021 
 

Page 4



 

 
OS 12 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 17 August 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Farmer, Forster, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   
Cllr Tony Clarke 
Cllr James Radley 
Cllr Tim Southern 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Jenny Humphreys, Committee Services Officer  
 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 20 July 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Dorn (Cllr Forster was present as 
his substitute). 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farmer declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of Hart 
Swimming Club based at Hart Leisure Centre. 
 
Councillor Forster declared a declaration of interest (non-prejudicial) for item 9 
on the agenda (MTFS), as he is a Cabinet Member for Hampshire County 
Council. 
 

25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None.  
 

26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 12Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 13 

 

27 CORPORATE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Councillors Axam, Crookes and Smith, members of the Service Panel gave 
feedback on the recent panel meeting for Corporate Services.  
 
Members summarised it was well run, informative and they are comfortable the 
service is performing well with its current resources.  
 
Members also praised the format of the report, as it’s simple, straightforward and 
easy to understand. (Copies of the report are attached to the minutes). 
 
The Head of Corporate Services confirmed that all Heads of Service are now 
using these templates and the Corporate Services document as a basis.   
 
Dates for other Service Panels have been arranged and reports will be circulated 
in advance 
[...]
their 
efforts.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee noted the written update. 
 

33 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was noted.  
 
The JCX confirmed that the following had been passed on to Cabinet for 
consideration: 

 The Parking Review that came into effect in May and its impact.  

 A review of the progress Civic Quarter regeneration project. 
 

34 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny work programme was noted.  
 
Members also wanted to see the Service Board reviews reflected in the 
programme. 
 
The JCX highlighted that work on IT security on laptops and mobile devices, 
including overseas travel and cyber security will also be considered.   
 
The inclusion of the review of Community Safety Transition, Multi-Agency Flood 
Forum, Corporate Risk Management update, and Waste Management client 
team transition to Basingstoke were also confirmed as to be added to the 
agenda. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.31 pm 
 
 

Page 17Page 10



 

 

1 

 

 
 

Service Board meeting Thursday 19th August 2021 – Place Service Quarter One 
 
 

1 Service Overview 
 

The Place Service covers a range of services focussed on delivering excellent services to our resident, businesses and other 
stakeholders. 

 

We create a vision for the Place of Hart – Place Shaping - through the Local Plan and other development plan documents delivered by 
our Planning Policy & Economic Development team; and deliver the great developments – creating the Conservation Areas of the future 
– through Place Making and our Planning Development Management team. 

 

Every day, we deliver critical services such as Environmental Health.  We work hard to support economic growth, and employment 
opportunities for our residents.  Meanwhile, we continue to strengthen the partnerships behind shared services and contributing to new 
strategic policies. 

 

Behind the scenes, our business support and facilities teams provide the oil to ensure the engi
[...]
d in July. 

 Fleet Pond Green Corridor to be tendered. 

 Biodiversity offsetting strategy to be commenced. 

 Tenders to be sought for Electric Vehicle charging points on Hart land. 

 Work on delivery of carbon pathway to achieve carbon reduction targets to be progressed. 

 Proposal for replacement of Harts vehicle fleet with electric vehicles to be developed. 

 Whitewater Meadow SANG to be adopted. 

P
age 52



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
  
Report of:  Internal Audit Manager 
  
Cabinet member:  Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  As part of the Council’s governance framework, it is essential that it identifies 
 and manages risk that it is exposed to.   
 
1.2  The Council has a Corporate Risk Register which should be reviewed by  
 management on a regular basis and reported to members to provide  
 assurance that appropriate arrangements are in place to mitigate identified 
 risks. 
 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee reviews the content of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  This report provides members with an update on the content of the Corporate 
 Risk Register for the Committee to review.  A report on the effectiveness of 
 the risk management framework in place is reported to the Audit Committee.  

 
3.2  It is important to recognise that responsibility for risk management lies with 

 management.  Internal Audit will facilitate the process which will include                   
reporting on both the content of the Corporate Risk Register and the  
 effectiveness of the framework.   

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 
 
 

Contact: Joanne Innes, Internal Audit Manager, Ext 4147. 
joanne.innes@hart.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices:   
Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 
[...]
Almost Certain 2 - Moderate 10 Weekly Newsletter being used 

to update all staff on what the 

Council is doing. Monthly virtual 

staff briefing for all staff

Regular catchups between 

managers and team members.

Use of Staff Survey to feed into 

the overall recovery plan.

Building an office environment to 

take into account COVID-19 

health and safety requirements.

Changes being made to IT 

environment to enable better 

home working.

Satisfactory 5 - Almost 

Certain

2 - Moderate 10

Agile working policy in place 

Joint Chief 

Executives

COVID 04 COVID-19 Community Potential change in 

demographics of the district, 

which may mean a change in 

people's needs.

Potential of an increase in the 

number of vulnerable people 

within the community. Greater 

understanding of the inequalities 

and impacts on our residents

COVD-19 4 - Likely 2 - Moderate 8 Recovery Plan is in place and is 

under on-going review and 

updating.

Continue to monitor support for 

vulnerable people.

Satisfactory 3 - Possible 2 - Moderate 6 Hear for Hart is moving at pace to work on community based, community focussed 

solutions for some of the 'wicked' issues highlighted through the Covid pandemic

Joint Chief 

Executives

21 09 21 APP 1 Corporate Risk Register.xlsx Page  3 of 3

P
age 56



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 21 SEPTEMBER 2021  
  
TITLE OF REPORT: SEEKING NOMINATIONS TO A TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW 
HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 

  
Report of:  Head of Community 

 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Community 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non-Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The council is in the process of developing its new Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy, as the current one expires next year. As part of the 
development process, officers are seeking nominations from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for 3 Members to be part of a Task and Finish Group. 
 

1.2 The Task and Finis
[...]
onmental impacts arising from the 

recommendations. 
  
9 ACTION 
  
9.1 Overview and Scrutiny are invited to nominate three Members to be part of 

the Task and Finish Group.  
 

 
 
Contact Details: Kirsty Jenkins – Kirsty.Jenkins@Hart.gov.uk 
                                Nicola Harpham - Nicola.Harpham@Hart.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices  
None. 

Page 59

mailto:Kirsty.Jenkins@Hart.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.Harpham@Hart.gov.uk


   

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 
DATE OF MEETING: TUESDAY 21st SEPTEMBER 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: REFRESHMENTS CONCESSION OPPORTUNITIES AT 

EDENBROOK AND BRAMSHOT FARM COUNTRY 
PARKS 

  
Report of:  Head of Environment & Technical/Section 151 Officer 

 
Cabinet Portfolio:  Leader and Strategic Direction and Partnerships 
  
Key Decision Yes 
  
Confidentiality Non-Exempt 
  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 

 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Head of Environment & 
Technical Services to market the opportunity to secure a refreshment facility 
at Edenbrook and Bramshot Farm Country Parks. 

1.2 

 

At this point no funding is requested for this project; however, depending on 
response form the market; funding may be requested through the annual 
budget cycle for 2022-23 on an invest to save basis to develop temporary or 
permanent trading facilities subject to approval and permissions. 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

2.1  

 

That the Council subject to its rules on procurement and Contract Standing 
Orders markets the opportunity for the delivery of modest refreshment 
facilities at both Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks. 

2.2 That the Head of Service for Environment and Technical Services procures a 
lease of no longer than one year with suitable providers. 

2.3 That the lease is granted on a commercial basis with the contribution from the 
lease contributing to savings required as part of the budget setting process. 

2.4 That any capital or revenue funding associated with this goes through the 
standard budget setting process and is approved as part of the 2022-23 
budget setting process. 

2.5 That a future report is produced for Cabinet to determine whether the leases 
are extended beyond the first year of operation. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 

 

Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks are successful and popular Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace Space (SANGs). SANG is the name given to 
greenspace that is of a quality and type suitable to be used as mitigation to 

Page 60

Agenda Item 11



   

offset the impact of new development on the Thames Basins Heaths Special 
Protection Area (SPA). The purpose of SANGs is to provide alternative 
greenspace to attract visitors away from the SPA.  

3.2 The Covid-19 pandemic has had a substantial and potentially sustainable 
impact with DfT figures reported on 8th October showing that following the 
initial impact of the pandemic, 39% of people reported to walk more and 38% 
reported to cycle more than before. 

4 MAIN ISSUES 

4.1 SANGs are focussed on providing a countryside experience that is attractive 
to walkers, dog walkers and families. It is recognised that the provision of 
enhanced facilities in both locations will support the attractiveness of these 
locations and so encourage more people away for the SPA.   

4.2 The Council has been approached by visitors and prospective operators who 
would like to see a refreshments concession at the respective country parks. 
It is anticipated that initially this would most likely take the form of a trailer or 
converted vehicle serving limited refreshments such as teas and coffees. 

4.3 If refreshments facilities are provided, they should be modest with all impacts 
carefully reviewed. 

4.4 To preserve the character of the country parks and ensure that any 
refreshment facility is incidental to a visit following parameters should be 
used: 

a) Modest refreshment facility 
b) Sited in an agreed position around the country park car park 
c) Initial lease of no more than one year 
d) Cabinet decision on whether to enter a subsequent lease in future. 

4.5 An initial lease period of one year is proposed. Before any additional term is 
agreed the impact of introducing refreshments facilities should be reviewed 
by Cabinet. 

4.6 Factors influencing any future decision are likely to include trends in the 
number of visitors to the country park, feedback from visitors to the parks, 
levels of litter and advice from the staff that manage the country parks 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5.1 The alternative to entering a contract with a supplier was to develop and run 
the concessions in-house, which may have delivered a higher return to our 
investment.  However, at this stage we do not have the relevant experience 
to provide this service and would prove to be too risky at this stage.  

5.2 Fleet Pond was also considered for this provision but was rejected on the 
grounds that the site is a Site of Special Scientific Interest and would need 
further legal consents and that we are constructing the green corridor and the 
site would be unsuitable for the next two years.  It could be considered (along 
with other key sites) at a later point in time. 

Page 61



   

6 CONCLUSION 

6.1 Approval of the recommendations within this report provides the authority for 
the Head of Environmental & Technical to market the opportunity for 
refreshment concessions in line with the conditions noted in this report. 

 
 
Contact Details: Adam Green, Countryside Manager: 
adam.green@hart.gov.uk. 

Page 62



 

 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  21st September 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22 
 
Report of:    Environmental Health Manager 
 
Cabinet Member:   Cllr Sara Kinnell, Regulatory 
 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To consider the Food Recovery Plan 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1. 
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider the draft Food Recovery 

Plan 202
[...]
ices 
MO Monitoring Officer   

 
  

P
age 106



 

 

Note 4 
* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
    
    
    

 
 

P
age 107



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – September 2021 

Issue and Description of 
Topic 

Current Position 
Objective 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Resources 
Required 

Contact *This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Informat

ion 

Place Service Panel 
Update 

Feedback from Members of the Service 
Panel for Place Services. 

Sep 21  Oral Service Panel 
Members 

 

Community Service 
Panel Update 

Feedback from Members of the Service 
Panel for Community Services. 

Sep 21  Oral Service Panel 
Members 

 

Environment & Technical 
Service Panel Update 

Feedback from Members of the Service 
Panel for Environment & Technical 
Services. 

Sep 21  Oral Service Panel 
Members 

 

Corporate Risk Register 
(half year review) 

Half-yearly update on Corporate Risk 
profile. 

Sep 21  Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

P
age 108

A
genda Item

 14



 

 

Seeking nominations to a 
task and finish group for 
the development of the 
new homelessness and 
rough sleeping strategy 
 

To seek nominations of a three-member 
working group to engage with the Head 
of Community Services in the policy 
development associated with the drafting 
of a new Homelessness Strategy. 

Sep 21  Report Head of 
Community 
Services 

 

Refreshments 
concession opportunities 
at edenbrook and 
bramshot farm country 
parks 
 

To consider a new Country Park 
Concession, prior to consideration by 
Cabinet. 

Sep 21  Report Head of 
Environment & 
Technical 

 

Food Recovery Plan To consider the draft Food and Health & 
Safety Service Plan and to forward 
comments to Cabinet. 

Sept 21  Report Head of Place  

IT Security To discuss proposed security measures 
to b
[...]
. 

Aug 22  Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Annual Review Letter 
2022/23 

This annual review from the 
Ombudsman covers: 

 the complaints and enquiries 
received in the period 

 the decisions made in the period 

 compliance with the 
recommendations recorded during 
the period 

Aug 22  Report JCX  

P
age 111


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 PLACE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE
	7 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL UPDATE
	8 ENVIRONMENT & TECHNICAL SERVICE PANEL UPDATE
	9 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	21 09 21 APP 1 Corporate Risk Register PDF

	10 SEEKING NOMINATIONS TO A TASK AND FINISH GROUP FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY
	11 REFRESHMENTS CONCESSION OPPORTUNITIES AT EDENBROOK AND BRAMSHOT FARM COUNTRY PARKS
	12 FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22
	21 09 21 Food Recovery PLAN 2021-22

	13 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	CABINET
	KEY DECISIONS/ WORK PROGRAMME, AND EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MADE
	Report Title
	Date item agreed for report


	14 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 18 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 21 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Farmer, Harward, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   
 
Cllr David Neighbour 
Cllr Alex Drage 
Cllr Sara Kinnell 
 
Officers:  
 
Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive  
John Elson, Head of Environment & Technical Services 
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health Manager  
Joanne Innes, Audit Manager 
Jenny Humphreys, Committee Services Officer 
 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 17 August 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
A member queried the level of detail in the minutes on the accessibility 
description for the website redesign project but was satisfied with the Joint Chief 
Executive’s (JCX) confirmation all the comments has been included in the 
Cabinet report.    
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Collins. Councillor Drage attended 
via Microsoft Teams.  
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

38 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None.  



 
OS 19 

 

 
39 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  

 
None. 
 

40 PLACE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Councillors Davies, Dorn and Worlock attended the meeting. 
 
Members summarised that the update:  

 Was a constructive discussion. 

 Provided additional knowledge of processes and procedures.  

 Highlighted opportunities where processes could be tightened up and 
improved. 

 Shared ideas on how the service communicated and provided feedback to 
residents and offered alternative ways to do so.  

 
Several members said they would have preferred face-to-face meetings for 
these panel reviews, rather than the current online ones.  
 
The Head of Place highlighted that joint working groups are taking place next 
week (28th September) to discuss the Development Management Improvement 
Plan in more detail.  
 
Cllr Dorn requested a separate discussion with the JCX outside of the meeting. 
 

41 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Councillors Farmer and Wildsmith attended the meeting. 
 
Like the previous panel update, members commented that they would have 
preferred face-to-face meetings. 
 
Members agreed it was a good meeting, well formatted with useful summary 
paragraphs. Members were also very impressed with the answers to their pre-
submitted questions to the Head of Community. 
 
Members were reassured that any queries or concerns they had, were being 
dealt with, or had been picked up already by the Head of Service. 
 

42 ENVIRONMENT & TECHNICAL SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Councillors Axam, Drage and Farmer attended the meeting and were pleased 
with the responses and detail they received from the Head of Service. 
 
Members feedback included:  

 A desire for the plan to include more specific target completion dates for 
progress and some actions.  

 The publishing of the Traffic Management Plan.  



 
OS 20 

 

 Clarification on the KPIs for CCTV downtime in quarter one.  

 Waste Management and Collection Contract – could a review of this be 
done before quarter two or brought to the next O&S committee meeting. 

 The Service Risk Register was absent from the plan. 

 The formatting of tables in the plan could be improved with comments and 
dates more aligned.  

 
The Head of Environment & Technical Services confirmed that the Traffic 
Management Plan would soon be published on the council’s website and sent to 
all members. The Service Risk Register will also be circulated to members.    
 
The Chairman confirmed that face-to-face meetings will be considered and 
reminded members to confirm their availability for these.  
 
The JCX highlighted the importance of submitting questions in advance to all 
service panel meetings.   
 

43 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Audit Manager summarised that the Corporate Risk Register provides 
assurance that appropriate arrangements are in place to mitigate identified risks 
the council may be exposed to.  
 
This register is reviewed by management on a regular basis and reported to 
members. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee reviewed the content of the Corporate Risk Register and made 
the following recommendations: 

 Changes could be highlighted on the document to make them clearer.  

 Including more detail on these changes - for example what has gone up 
and gone down would provide more scope and insight.   

 Extracting the top five and going into more detail about these would be 
beneficial.    

 
The Audit Manager to contact Cllr Dorn. 
 

44 SEEKING NOMINATIONS TO A TASK AND FINISH GROUP FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY  
 
The Council is in the process of developing its new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and as part of the development process, officers were seeking 
nominations from the O&S Committee for three Members to be part of a Task 
and Finish Group. 
 
DECISION 
 



 
OS 21 

 

Councillors Axam, Farmer and Harward volunteered to be part of the Task and 
Finish group. 
 

45 REFRESHMENTS CONCESSION OPPORTUNITIES AT EDENBROOK AND 
BRAMSHOT FARM COUNTRY PARKS  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and the Leader of the Council asked the 
committee for their thoughts on providing potential refreshment facilities at 
Edenbrook and Bramshot Farm Country Parks.  
 
Members questioned: 

 Power and drainage facilities for a potential catering vehicle. 

 Reputational risks if the catering option chosen does not perform to 
expected standards. 

 The length of the contract (provisionally a year) and break clauses.  

 How environmentally friendly a vehicle would be and stressed that the 
supplier should not use single use plastics; to support Hart’s commitment 
to reducing climate change. 

 The potential need for toilet facilities.  

 Operating hours of the facility/vehicle; both Bramshot Farm and 
Edenbrook have gates to their car parks that are locked at night.  

 Litter and rubbish concerns – a potential increase if food and beverage 
items are being sold on site. 

 
Members also asked if the Council had sought resident’s opinions on proposed 
refreshment options and whether there was a genuine need for them.   
 
The Chairman replied that she would continue to speak to neighbouring councils 
to gather experiences.  
 
Members queried how a refreshment facility at Edenbrook may impact the café 
at Hart Leisure Centre and that this could potentially increase more cars to travel 
to the site.  
 
Discussions about the current mobile catering facilities on the Elvetham Heath 
estate and in Yateley were also summarised by members, with a view to speak 
to the relevant parish councils to gain more information on how these are 
managed and run. 
 
The JCX reminded the committee that any facilities would complement the 
country parks, not make them specific destinations for refreshments, and they 
would not operate at night. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members supported the idea to explore this option and subject to approval by 
Cabinet in October agreed to: 
 



 
OS 22 

 

1. Subject to its rules on procurement and Contract Standing Orders market 
the opportunity for the delivery of modest refreshment facilities at both 
Edenbrook and Bramshot Country Parks. 

 
2. The Head of Service for Environment and Technical Services will agree to 

procure a lease of no longer than one year with suitable providers. 
 

3. The lease is granted on a commercial basis with the contribution from the 
lease contributing to savings required as part of the budget setting 
process. 

 
4. Any capital or revenue funding associated with this project goes through 

the standard budget setting process and is approved as part of the 2022-
23 budget setting process. 

 
5. The future Cabinet report will determine whether the leases are extended 

beyond the first year of operation. 
 

46 FOOD RECOVERY PLAN 2021/22  
 
The Lead Member for Environment and the Environmental Health Manager 
(EHM) summarised the Food Recovery Plan and report.  

 
The EHM explained that the plan had been produced due to the pressure placed 
on all local authorities from the Covid-19 pandemic. The manager also 
highlighted that it is to reset food inspection programs after lockdown, and to 
ensure that the council complies with national guidance. 

 
Members discussions included: 

 Obligations to inspect new or unrated premises – there had been 70 new 
inspections this year with six outstanding which is on target.  

 Inspection phases and how achievable they are. 

 It is not a legal requirement to display food hygiene rating stickers in food 
premises in England.    

 That the RIDDOR report covers the reporting of injuries, diseases and 
dangerous occurrences.  

 The carbon emissions impact that staff may have when travelling to and 
from premises for inspections in their own vehicles; and the feasibility of 
electric bicycles or an electric pool car.  

 
The JCX confirmed that environmental factors can be looked at in the climate 
change working group.   

 
The Lead Member for Environment reminded members that food businesses 
receive regular newsletters. The Environmental Health Manager also highlighted 
that the council reacts to alerts on social media about food businesses and 
responds to reports from members of the public if they have food safety 
concerns.  

 



 
OS 23 

 

The Chairman noted a member’s comment that finding food hygiene ratings of 
premises on the Food Standard Agency’s website was not particularly user 
friendly.  

 
Members asked if there had been a significant increase in food poisoning during 
the pandemic, with unavoidably longer times between inspections, but the 
Environmental Health Team confirmed there had not. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee considered the draft Food Recovery Plan 2021/24 and agreed 
for Cabinet to consider at its meeting in October with the following 
recommendations: 

 Some consideration (if possible) on any potential risks there may be to the 
delivery phase.  

 Detail on the publicity and smaller campaigns that may be used to 
highlight the plan. 

 
47 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Work Programme was noted. 
 
Members wanted to see a review of parking charges and an update on the 
regeneration of the civic quarter included in the programme. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chairman would contact the Portfolio Holder for 
Place regarding the civic quarter. 
 
 

48 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny work programme was noted. 
 
Members questioned a review of the Local Plan and why it was not on the 
programme. The JCX confirmed that when appropriate plans were devised for 
the Local Plan it would come to an O&S committee meeting.   
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 


